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IOO

185

2OO   4S"
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LJU f. If* t 00 M

Z*- ac e.
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PAGE No•z.
FOOTAGE ROCK TYPE
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FOOTAGE
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FOOTAGE

FROM TO
ROCK TYPE DESCRIPTION

COLOUR; GRAIN SIZE; TEXTURE; MINERALS; ALTERATION. ETC.

PY SAMPLE FOOTAGE
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LENGTH

ASSAYS
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FOOTAGE
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Swastika Laboratories Ltd
Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Geochemical Analysis Certificate
company S T ARFffiE MINERALS INC
Project: " SM-00-2 
Attn: M. Caron

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 56 Core samples 
submitted JUL-09-QO by .

Page 2 of 2 

OW-2194-RG1

Date: JUL-12-00

Sample Au Au Check Ag 

Number PPB PPB PPM

21216 

21217 

21218 

21219 3 - 0.3 

21220

21221 

21222 

21223 

l 21274 -

' 2122f 

* 2122V -

. 21J??9 

^ 21730

2 j ; 

:J2U 2 2

21237 - 

71.216 -

21240

21241 -

One assay ton portion used.

\ Cameron A
Telep'

CO Cu Hi 

PPM PPM PPM

96 

12 

22 23

74 

508 \
...- ....-.-.. | ..-......||

408J 117* 

11 

13 

19 

S9

47 

83

2721 B9l 
1 . 

328 t 72*

76 94*

12 29! 

12 28* 

1891

B40(

. iJOj 9

j-' 67 

i ; l 151' 

l 181J

36 218| 
/~"*"" ~^" Xl

X O

Cgm^cd fry.^/ljbfc

.P.O. Box 10, Swastika, 
05) 642-3244 Fax ('

Pb 
PPM

1 

1
1 
1
1

1 
1 
1

392

21 

1

1 

1 

1

1 

1 

1 

1 

1

1

1 

1 

1 

1

1

"\

l

•4 t

Zn - Pt Pd X
i

PPM PPB PPB v ,, .

125 

51 

152 ^ <S 

118 

115

6*1 ^ <B

93 J 

133 | 

J 2490 j

118 ' 

82 

86 

57 <S cS

47 

40 

32 

55 

61 ri tS

66 

45 

30 

44 

25 *S *S

38 ri c5

~fl- —————— X

^J^^^ .

Ontario POK 1 TO 
705) 642-3300
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Established 1928

Swastika Laboratories Ltd
Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Geochemical Analysis Certificate
company: ST ' RFIRE MINERALS INC
Project: C M 00-2 
Attn: at on

Page l of 2 

OW-2194-RGS

Date: JUL-12-00

uv .-in-' certify t li ̂  following Geochemical Analysis of 56 Core samples
i ; JO 1 \ .

1
tv
C

t
*

l

\

Se-. i' 1 "" Au ChacK
Kui"i-.'-j ••••: : PPB

Ek

21136 - 

21137

21118

| 21139

1 21140

! 21141

- 21143

21144

J1H5

2114*

21147
21148
21149 H
21150 3

21201 3

2)202 2

21203

21204 2

2JL20S

21206

21207

21208

21209

2ii:c

21211

21212 2

21213

21214

21215

One assay ton portion used.

f.3 Co Cu Hi

UK PPM PPH PPH

25 

25

22

1SSJ 3111.:
121 SOSj 62

63

27
se

23 2341 64

27 412* 37

86 240* 77
1

15 -i8| 38

0.1 - 66'

0.2 - 52

0.2 - 134 13

0.1 - 94

24

O. 1 71 140

14

13

3S

US

65 75

94 71

93

36

32

11

0.7 - 273|

Certified '' . O^JL*.

Pb
PPM

1 
2
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

-i- ^

Zn Pt td

PPB PPB PPD

61 

41

38

80 *

83 .5 ^

89 cS ^

"•1

1031

83

57 <5 <5

44 <5 *S

73 ^ <S

110| <S ^

llll

62

47

88

71

66 ^ <S

28

40

44

42

36 cS ^

57 <5 <S

53

50

64

67

144 l ^ '.S,

*fcr r .
2. 223 62

l Cameron A- ' O. Box 10, Swastika, O. uri - oK ! 
Tfcieoho- M-642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300



Swastika Laboratories Ltd
Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Geochemical Analysis Certificate 

company: STARFIRE MINERALS INC
Project: SM-00-2 
Aun: M.Caron

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 48 CORE samples 
submitted JUL-19-00 by .

Page l of 2 

OW-2311-RG1

Date: JUL-24-00

Sample Au Au Check Ag
Number PPB PPB PPM

? .--...,..........................................

2501

2502

2SOJ -

2504 -

f 2505

r 2506 - 

2507 -

3 250B

i; 2509

7 2510 '

J 2S" -
^ 2512

2513 -

Si 2514 -

3 2S1S

3 2516 5 - 0.1

•J 2517 -

J" 2S18 -

l 2519

. 2520

1 2521
•^•1^** 
l 21242 -

^ 21243 -

21244

, 21245 -
fj ......-.......-....-.-.-............--....-....-.-.
0 21246

* 212470
0 21248

•f 21249

fi 21250 -

One assay ton portion used for Au Pt Pd.

CU

PPM

95

108
B

63

2

1 

10

17

1

3

2

35

47

91

278

56

31

22

21

174

4
3

1

25

7

3

3

1

1

22

Ri
PPM

-
-
.
-
-

-

:---
18

22

7

18

70

57

47

92

52

53

36

7

14

31

23

17

23

10

Pb
PPM

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1 
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1

1

Zn Pt Pd
PPM PPB PPB

64

65

75

78

72

57 

62

58

63

56

59

55

130

114

61

79

52

23

16

27

37

56

69

65

39

35

29

39

33

55

# /) i /i
Certified bv /( ( UtA^?

17223 62
l Cameron Ave., P.O. BOK 10, Swastika, Ontario POK l TO 

Telephone (705) 642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300



'Established J928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Geochemical Analysis Certificate
--Company: STARBTRE MINERALS INC

Project SM-00-2
, Atm: M.Caron

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 48 CORE samples 
\ submitted JUL-19-00 by .

Page 2 of 2 

OW-2311-RG1

Date: JUL-24-00

8
i
Vi

ti
W)
^

s
3i

Sample

Number

21251

21252

21253 

212E4 

21255

212SE

21257

21258

21259 

21260

21261

21262

21263

21264

21265

21266

21267

2126ft

Au Au Check Ag Cu Ni

PPB PPB PPM PPM PPM

6 48

3 50

244

288 

16

9 2S8

94 93 9

124

87 

275

70

- - 25

373 194

113 159

372 257

ISO

189

102

Pb

PPM

1

1

1 

1 

1

1

1

11

1 

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

Zn PC Pd

PPH PPB PPB

42

30

146 

136 

23

70

19 *

147

118 

98

96

45

48

48

42 <S ^

41

66

se

One assay ton portion used for Au Pt Pd.

Certified by

2 323 62
l Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK l TO 

Telephone (705) 642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300
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DIAMOND DRILL LOG a 2*3
DRILLING COMPANY

START DATE COMPLETION DATE

EXPLORATION CO.; OWNfcK; Of HONEE

COLLAK ELEVATION

DATE LOGGED

LOGGED BY

@ DIP 

COLLAR —

oEAKINu CLAJM NO.

TOTAL FOOTAGE

LOCA1 ION

PROPERTY NAME

W)-)

HOLE NO.

. O3
COMMENTS

Cix
Ho

FOOTAGE
FROM TO

ROCK TYPE . DESCRIPTION 
COLOUR; GRAIN SIZE; TEXTURE; MINERALS; ALTERATION; ETC.

PY
"/o

SAMPLE FOOTAGE SAMPLE
FROM TO LENGTH

ASSAYS

CUL B? Ki PV
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3-D 4.0 rv 1 erf

6 LAMp A UK Ah.-

M DC f'V :. C

±ZL MIND ALTt? Z.
IMT,

1—————i———T~*————— 
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^^ (\-Ot
a

5.4- /-g.?
o
CN
o M AS

lo 4.0 ~ 244
JOjL J2L

m s* M m ML. f LOW ^ JtL S.-L,
ALfkJ

J5
h , Co

2.1 Z ̂  M/^iV AlttYr.ui -Pt- J^.
t?uU-\5vA v\o,l rui. ^etz. W A3.
PV v\ l r\J i ki 51 u n FUSITE CUMFN' ruf^7 ^. \L

m i Try 9.9 /o.7- JAfi
Zl^-CQ ^ NL-Tb S 9, -Z 'l. S

JtE.
-7)^61-

^ '^Q/^P\o IP'/. L7|.^S vlE-T T! M2- H
CMLC fUfvtAp ^ -z i:

/^.'g1^\^^^ L*.. uv^ vwrf' oc: Vn^aoy. JO- H.5 4^ ^S
i-i
o
CN POLK GEOLOGICAL SERVICES INC. 

1200834 Ontario Limited



DIAMOND DRILL LOG 233 e 3
DRILLING COMPANY

START DATE COMPLE IION UA I E

EXPLORATION^CO.; OWNER; OPTIONEE

UA r b LOGGED

LOGGED BY

COLLAR

TOTAL FOOTAGE

PROPERTY NAME

HOLE NO.
5M-00-03

COMMEN I S

FOOTAGE
FROM TO

ROCK TYPE DESCRIPTION 
COLOUR; GRAIN SIZE; TEXTURE; MINERALS; ALTERATION; ETC.

PY
y.

SAMPLE FOOTAGE
FROM TO

SAMPLE 
LENGTH

ASSAYS
Cu ^ ML

C.ULC. r-r -t-fy: flL /*.4 - Iftqn.A 1

——:—\—
UWMIMC7 :V LAMP /CM

L? - MO •S^MP'UlS

2G-Z 3S.4 . VJ OP- ^.UTH -;

V/UVX4 i
K\U QXPU

-5-r' -i vvJ '

VA

/QC

gyj U^MEUOKJ Qc-^T- 6^ ga T77-^

41.0

VAUVA

POLK GEOLOGICAL SERVICES INC. 
120O834 Ontario Limited
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FOOTAGE ROCK TYPE

FROM TO
DESCRIPTION

COLOUR; GRAIN SIZE; TEXTURE; MINERALS; ALTERATION; ETC.

PY SAMPLE FOOTAGE
FROM TO

SAMPLE 
LENGTH

ASSAYS

USCV

5-7.7,
T\Z.-\V, fv -v-

TK.

warp
U96K VtZATVo ^ fe

UoF?

^X^

^f TD S'"/

- 8 \AJ

C-VAVJ-A

\y ou "te "L'/. ~ "Ante- -P-

1\113 \OC \Y. j_L
j^

\5

UUvA

POLK GEOLOGICAL SERVICES
1200834 Ontario Limited
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FOOTAGE

FROM TO
ROCK TYPE DESCRIPTION

COLOUR; GRAIN SIZE; TEXTURE: MINERALS; ALTERATION: ETC.

PY
"/o

SAMPLE FOOTAGE
FROM TO

SAMPLE 
LENGTH

ASSAYS

T tt. r^ ug vuc^v -rr

az:l\1tt orr- 5-5: fa
•fg.^

5T.5- s VsiT

Qy-ygr

OSL

.TTZ, 44.Q
TT2- OUv- fie

T^

POLK GEOLOGICAL SERVICES 
1200834 Ontario Limited
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Established 1928

Swastika Laboratories Ltd
Assaying - Consulting - Representation

Geochemical Analysis Certificate
Company: STARFTRE MINERALS DVC
Project: SM-00-2 
Actn: M.Caron

We hereby certify the following Geochemical Analysis of 48 CORE samples 
submitted JUL-19-00 by .

Page 2 of 2 

OW-2311-RG1

Date: JUL-24-00

8
i.
\{\

f

If

W)
^

i

S
i

Sample

Number

21251

21252

21253

21254

21255

21256

21257

21258

21259 

21260

21261

21262

21263

21264

2126S

21266

21267

21266

Au Au Check Ag cu HI
PPB PPB PPM PPM PPM

6 48

3 50

244

288

16

9 - - 258

94 93 - 9

124

87 

275

70

25

373 194

113 159

- '. - 372 257

150

189

102

Pb

PPM

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

11

1 

1

1

1

1

2

1

1

1

1

Zn Pt Pd
PPM PPB PPB

42

30

146

136

23

70 *

19

147

118 

98

96

45

48

48

42 ^ ^

41

68

66

One assay ton portion used for Au Pt Pd.

Certified by

l Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK l TO 
Telephone (705) 642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300



ONTARIO MINISTRY OF NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT AND MINES

Transaction No: 

Recording Date: 

Approval Date:

Client(s):
156077

Survey Type(s):

W0160.31034 

2001-NOV-05 

2001-DEC-19

Work Report Summary

Status: APPROVED

Work Done from: 2000-JUN-16

to: 2000-JUL-04

LALONDE, DOUGLAS JOSEPH

ASSAY PDRILL

Work Report Details;

Claim*

P 1213321

P 1213382

P 1231462

Perform

so
so

322,613

322,613

Perform 
Approve

SO

SO

522,613

S22.613

Applied

S8.400

31,200

S12.800

322,400

Applied 
Approve

S8.400

S1.200

312,800

S22.400

Assign

SO

so
S9.600

S9.600

Assign 
Approve

0

0

9,600

S9.600

Reserve

SO

SO

S213

S213

Reserve 
Approve

SO

SO

3213

S213

Due Date

2004-NOV-08

2004-NOV-08

2004-JUN-29

Status of claim is based on information currently on record.
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Ministry of
Northern Development
and Mines

Date: 2001-DEC-19

Ministere du 
Developpement du Nord 
et des Mines Ontario

GEOSCIENCE ASSESSMENT OFFICE 
933 RAMSEY LAKE ROAD, 6th FLOOR 
SUDBURY, ONTARIO 
P3E6B5

DOUGLAS JOSEPH LALONDE 
53 WAY AVENUE 
TIMMINS, ONTARIO 
P4N 3C4 CANADA

Tel: (888)415-9845 
Fax:(877)670-1555

Dear Sir or Madam

Submission Number: 2.22362 
Transaction Number(s): W0160.31034

Subject: Approval of Assessment Work

We have approved your Assessment Work Submission with the above noted Transaction Number(s). The attached 
Work Report Summary indicates the results of the approval.

At the discretion of the Ministry, the assessment work performed on the mining lands noted in this work 
report may be subject to inspection and/or investigation at any time.

If you have any question regarding this correspondence, please contact LUCILLE JEROME by email at 
lucille.jerome@ndm.gov.on.ea or by phone at (705) 670-5858.

Yours Sincerely,

Ron Gashinski
Supervisor, Geoscience Assessment Office

Cc: Resident Geologist

Douglas Joseph Lalonde 
(Claim Holder)

Assessment File Library

Douglas Joseph Lalonde 
(Assessment Office)

Visit our website at http://www.gov.on.ca/MNDM/LANDS/mlsmnpge.htm Page: 1 Correspondence 10:16676
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